NM OIL CONSERVATION

ARTESIA DISTRICT

District I 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV

State of New Mexico. **Energy Minerals and Natural Resources**

> **Oil Conservation Division** 1220 South St. Francis Dr.

NOV 0 1 2016

Form C-141 Revised August 8, 2011

REGRIVED to appropriate District Office in accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe						e, NM 875	505				
			Rel	ease Notific	catio	n and Co	orrective A	ctior	l .		
NAB1630846067							RATOR		X In	itial Report	Final Repor
							Contact Kerry Egan				
Address 326 West Quay Artesia, NM 88210							Telephone No. 575 513-8988				
Facility Name: Catclaw Battery 1							Facility Type: Production Facility/Tank Battery				
Surface Owner: State of NM Mineral Owner							API No.				
				LOCA	ATIO	N OF RE	LEASE				
Unit Letter	Section 2	Township 20S	Range 24E	Feet from the	Nort	h/South Line	Feet from the	East/West Line		County EDDY	<u> </u>
,	•			Latitude 32	.60479)3 Longitud	e -104.552002	4		A	
				NAT	URI	E OF REL	EASE			-	
Type of Release: Condensate, natural gas						Volume of Release: 5-7 bbls of condensate. Incidental gas: < 50mcf		Volume Recovered: 2-3 bbls of liquids			
Source of Release: Blow-down valve						Date and Hour of Occurrence: 10/28/16 4:30PM		Date and Hour of Discovery: 10/28/16 4:30PM			
Was Immediate Notice Given?						If YES, To Whom?					
By Whom?							Date and Hour				
Was a Watercourse Reached?						If YES, V	If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.				

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* A 12" steel main gathering line had been blown down for maintenance and upgrades for several weeks. On Friday 10/28/16 afternoon Agave pipeline personnel were completing work to bring this line back into service, and to return the production locations back to service. During this process a blow down valve on Agave's meter run located within YPC/EOG's Catclaw Battery, was mistakenly left open. When the gathering lateral was pressured up, a small volume of liquids, estimated to be no more than 5-7 bbls of line condensate, along with an incidental amount of gas, was released from this valve. Agave personnel were close to the battery when the release was occurred and were able to take immediate action to shut the line in, and prevent further release. A vacuum truck working at a separate location nearby was able to be called in immediately, to recover as much liquid as possible (2-3 bbls was ultimately recovered).

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The liquids were contained from spreading out horizontally by the caliche berm that the meter run is located in. The total area is approximately 40' x 15' by no more than 4"-6" in depth. Due to the release being located on YPC/EOG's facility, Agave will not attempt to remediate on site. Rather we will excavate the contaminated soil and dispose of it at an NMOCD landfill. Clean fill material will be brought in to replace the material removed, and rebuild the section of the caliche berm that was removed during clean up.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

Signature: Monty Egan	Approved by Environmental Speciest				
Title: Engineering Tech	Approval Date: 1113116 Expiration Date: N/A				
E-mail Address: KEgan@agaveenergy.com	Conditions of Approval:	Attached			
Date: 10/31/2016 Phone: 575 810-6020					
Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary		arp-3975			

Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD

From: Sent: To: Subject: Attachments: Kerry Egan <KEgan@agaveenergy.com> Tuesday, November 01, 2016 3:01 PM Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD Catclaw Battery Release Notification 2016Nov1_CatclawBattery_NotificationDocuments.pdf

Mike,

I apologize for the delay, but here is the notification paperwork for the Catclaw Battery release that I left the message on yesterday morning. We've already begun, and have almost completed the cleanup work at the battery. The contamination didn't penetrate the caliche very much (4-6") so we've been able to scrape it up fairly quickly. I plan to collect closure samples tomorrow and I'll get those to you as soon as I can.

Please let me know if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Thanks, Kerry Egan EH&S Department

AGAVE

Agave Energy Company 326 W. Quay Ave. Artesia, NM 88210 O: (575) 810-6021 C: (575) 513-8988 kegan@agaveenergy.com | www.agaveenergy.com

This email and its attachments may contain information which is confidential and/or legally privileged. If you are not the intended recipient of this e-mail please notify the sender immediately by e-mail and delete this e-mail and its attachments from your computer and IT systems. You must not copy, re-transmit, use or disclose (other than to the sender) the existence or contents of this e-mail or its attachments or permit anyone else to do so.